Aoy .Y LA U

Miami, Florida 33131 HEDICARE « MEDICAID ' Atlanta, Georgla 30323
. I

Sankth Ous Finsneing Administration {404) B31-2529 FAX(404) S31-0104

(305) 536-6540 FAX (305) 536-6767

% % %  OPERATION RESTORE TRUST % % % |

December 11, 1997

Mr. Cartis Lord, VP Program Safeguards
Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Florida

532 Riverside Avenuc

PO Box 2078

Jacksonville, FL 322310048

Dear Mr. Lord:

The enclosed report provides the results of the Operation Restore Trust (Wedge Project) review of
the Arlington House, Community Mental Health Center (Provider #10-4708) located in Palatka,
Florida. The objectives of this review were two-fold. First, to evaluate whether the provider met
the certification requirements for a CMHC to provide Partial Hospitalization sexvices in accordance
with § 1861 ff of the Social Security Act and § 1916 (c)(4) of the Public Health Service Act.
Secondly, to evaluate the payments made to the provider to easure they were appropriate. -

A sample of 20 beneficiaries was reviewed for the period January 1996 through December 1996.
Our findings will require corrective actions by the Fiscal Intermediary, HCFA, and the OIG.

Please prepare and submit to the HCFA Miami ORT office, an action plan to implement
recommendations made in this report that pertain to your organization.

Sincerely,
R.ose Crum-Johnson g Charles Cuxxg<
HCFA Region IV Administrator Region Inspector General-Audit :
cc:  Angela Bryce-Smith, HCFA CO '
Mario Pelaez, OIG-OA
- George Jacobs, HCFA Region IV
; Dale Kendrick, HCFA Region IV ; s

Vaus ‘Eugene Grasser, HCFA Region IV
Barbara Bisno, AUSA




SRS WMMW/&//M/WM///WNM&W/mvﬂdv/ﬂxmwmw/xw//// AL SIS sl f///»' ARSI RIS ././/////f SHRBARI e

W'\C?‘”"”/ (s

ARLIN GTON HOUSE PARTIAL HOSPITALIZATION PROGRAM
Provider No. 10-4708

I. INTRODUCTION

The Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services and the President initiated Project
Operation Restore Trust (ORT), an innovative, collaborative project designed to address growing
concerns over rising health care costs. A review of departmental records indicated that over the last
10 years, many segments of the health care industry have experienced a surge in health care fraud and
that the States of Texas, California, Illinois, New York and Florida receive annually over 40 percent
of all Medicare and Medicaid funds. As a result, these States were selected to participate in the ORT
23-month pilot project.

Within the Department of Health and Human Services, ORT has been a joint effort by HCFA, the
OIG, and the Administration on Aging. These components are focusing attention on program
vulnerabilities identified through investigations and audits. In 1997, HCFA, its State agencies and
contractors, and the OIG carried out various projects (commonly referred to as wedge projects). In
the State of Florida, one of these projects involved onsite reviews of community mental health centers
(CMHCs). Through analysis of HCFA Customer Information System (HCIS) billing data, and review
of complaints, ten CMHCs were selected for onsite review.

These onsite reviews were conducted by an ORT team consisting of representatives from HCFA, the
Medicare contractor, the Florida Agency for Health Care Administration), and the Office of Inspector
General (OIG)- Office of Audit.

This report provides the results of the combined review of the Arlington House Partial Hospltahzatlon
Program (PHP) conducted on May 27, 1997 through May 29, 1997.

II. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The objectives of the review were to:

1) determine whether the prox)ider met the certification criteria for a Community Mental
Health Center;

2) determine whether the 20 sample Medicare beneficiaries met the eligibility requirements
for the Partial Hospitalization Program (PHP) benefit;

3) determine whether the Medicare coverage and reimbursement criteria were met for PHP
services claimed by Arlington from 1/1/96 through 12/31/96 on behalf of 20 sample Medicare

beneficiaries; and

o x~x\v\\\w-:-x-:-:o\\\\\\\\v-:-:;;:q\\n\\\m\\\\»&.\.\\\‘-}} R NN SENDN 1‘\\ .\\\ NN NN :~.‘:\\\\‘

N NN R R N NN T R e

*)htOPERA T ION RES TORE TRUST st
1




R P R RS A S B R R S S R R 4 A R B R R S P R R R R R RS G R AR K G 4. o A R 7 T D PR SRS SO0 R 5595 8IS RS8O 955!
A A LA N L N T T T L A i A T N T A L T T L L I U L L T I L L L i LT o

ARLINGTON HOUSE #10-4708

4) determine whether the costs claimed on Arlington’s 1996 cost report were allowable,
reasonable, and necessary.

The significant findings of our review are delineated below.

1) The team determined that the faéility did meet certification requirements to operate as a
CMHC under sections 1916(c)(4) of the Public Health Service Act and section 1861 of the

Social Security Act.

2) The team’s medical review of the 20 sample beneficiaries found that nine of the twenty
were not eligible for PHP benefits.

3) the services provided to the sample 20 Medicare beneficiaries for whom Arlington

- submitted claims for PHP services for the period of January 1, 1996 through December 31,

- 1996 represented a net reimbursement in the amount of $1,238 872. The medical review

conducted by the Fiscal Intermediary (FI) staff and HCFA concluded that $548,652 of these

services did not meet Medicare coverage and reimbursement criteria and, must be recouped.

.. The reviewers found that the content of the group sessions was social, recreational, and

diversionary, rather than of a psychotherapeutic nature. In addition, various groups were
conducted by unlicensed personnel.

4) The review concluded that Arlington had claimed costs in its 1996 Cost Report totaling
$1,277,591 that are unreasonable and unnecessary, therefore unallowable. Related party
issues were also identified and costs were disallowed based on evidence that the provider is
the former owner and current mortgage holder of the property the provider is leasing. As the
financier and lessee of the property, he is related to the lessor. These transactions were not
properly disclosed and were not conducted at cost as the guidelines required.

5) The review discovered that payments ($50 per month) were made by Arlington House ALF
to residents who participated in the PHP program at Arlington House CMHC. Such
payments are potential violations of Medicare bribe and kickback provisions.

On August 28, 1997, the Miami Satellite Office directed the fiscal intermediary to suspend with notice
all Medicare payments to Arlington. This action was taken under the provision of 42 CFR
405.372(a)(4), as a result of the determinations by the team: that residents of Arlington House
(Assisted Living Facility) received monies in return for participating in Arlington’s PHP; that nine of
the sampled beneficiaries did not meet the eligibility criteria for the PHP benefit; that some of the
PHP services were non-therapeutic in nature; and that there was more than $1.2 million in disallowed
costs. The conditions found at the Arlington House have been referred to the OIG-Office of
Investigations for assessment as to whether or not the actions constitute fraud and abuse.

-3 Y\‘Q_‘.‘!\F\‘.{\‘b\\\‘\'{i\‘.’

#AAOPERATION RESTORE TRUST s>
2




RS S8 1 33 S S A B S RO . R R D B B D Y R B B B R R 3 S G P 4 2 3 o S By B o G Ko R R o f 5l IS s TR PR RR
R R A o e A e A A R A T A R R I S I R T A T At P R R e A e S S i C

ARLINGTON HOUSE #10-4708

III. BACKGROUND

Title XVIII of the Social Security Act (the Act) authorizes the Medicare program to provide medical
benefits to individuals who are age 65 or over, and certain individuals under age 65 who are disabled
or suffering from end-stage renal disease. Section 1835 of the Act established coverage of partial
hospitalization services for Medicare beneficiaries. Section 1861(ff)(2) of the Act generally defines
partial hospitalization services as those [mental health] services that are reasonable and necessary for
the diagnosis or active treatment of the individual’s condition and functional level and to prevent
relapse or hospitalization, and furnished pursuant to such guidelines relating to frequency and
duration of services as the Secretary will by regulation establish. This benefit was designed to be a
last step treatment for patients who had been diagnosed with mental illness and their condition was
in an acute state. These services were supposed to be of limited duration and would be the last steps
before inpatient hospitalization. Thus, it was perceived by Congress that this benefit would result in
cost savings for treating the mentally ill and because it is limited to those beneficiaries whose mental
illness is in an acute state, the expenditures for these services would be minimal.

Section 4162 of Public Law 101-508 (OBRA 1990) amended Section 1861 of the Act to include
CMHC:s as entities that are authorized to provide partial hospitalization services under Medicare.
Section 1916(C)(4) of the PHS Act lists the services that must be provided by a CMHC. A
Medicare-certified CMHC can either provide PHP services directly or under arrangement with other
providers, in order to render CMHC services as required by the Public Health Service Act.

HCFA’s definition of a CMHC is based on §1916(c)(4) of the Public Health Service (PHS) Act. The
PHS definition of a CMHC is cross-referenced in section 1861(ff) of the Social Security Act. HCFA
defines a CMHC as an entity that provides:

e outpatient services, including specialized outpatient services for children, the elderly,
individuals who are chronically mentally ill, and residents of its mental health services
area who have been discharged from inpatient treatment at a mental health facility;

= 24-hour a day emergency care Services;
=4 day treatment or other partial hospitalization services or psychosocial rehabilitation
services;

e screening for patients being considered for admission to State mental health facilities
to determine the appropriateness for such admission; and

=3 consultation and education services.

In order for a Medicare patient to be eligible for a partial hospitalization program, a physician must
certify (and recertify where such services are furnished over a period of time):

T O S O =
##AOPERATION RESTORE TRUST A #
3

A NN A R N N N NN R N NN AN NN S N NN MO N
FE N EEREE I BN NN




R R R R D R 45 4 53 1 0 R R R R R K7 5525 £ SR
L L e L L Y g e A e e T

e e S
R R R R R R T R R B e L R S

ARLINGTON HOUSE #10-4708

1) that the individual would require inpatient psychiatric care in the absence of such services
[This certification may be made where the physician believes that the course of the patient’s
current episode of illness would result in psychiatric hospitalization if the partial
hospitalization services are not substituted],

2) an individualized plan for furnishing such services has been established by a physician and
is reviewed periodically by a physician; and

3) such services are or were furnished while the individual is or was under the care of a
physician. [Physician certification is required under the procedures for payment of claims to
providers of partial hospitalization services under §1835 (a)(2)(F) of the Act.]

A Medicare partial hospitalization program is an appropriate level of active treatment intervention
for individuals who:

O are likely to benefit from a coordinated program of services and require more than isolated
sessions of outpatient treatment. Partial hospitalization is the level of intervention that falls between
inpatient hospitalization and episodic treatment on the continuum of care for the mentally ill;

0 do not require 24-hour care and have an adequate support system outside the hospital setting
while not actively engaged in the program;

O have a diagnosis that falls within the range of ICD-9 codes for mental illness (i.e., 290 through
319). However, the diagnosis in itself is not the sole determining factor for coverage; and

U are not judged to be dangerous to self or others.

Section 1833(a)(2)(B) of the Act provides that CMHCs will be paid for PHP services on the basis
of reasonable costs. During the year, a CMHC receives interim payments based on a percentage of
its billed charges. These payments are intended to approximate the CMHC’s reasonable costs. Upon
receipt of the annual Medicare cost report, the FI makes a settlement payment based on the
reasonable costs incurred.

The Arlington House CMHC is a not-for-profit corporation with its principal place of business in
Palatka, Florida. Its effective day of participation in the Medicare program was September 19, 1994.
The provider number was issued based on a self attestation statement certifying the facility’s
compliance with the Federal requirements in Sec. 1861 (ff)(3)(B) of the Social Security Act, and its
conformance with the provisions concerning Medicare provider agreements. The provider chose Blue
Cross/Blue Shield of Florida as their fiscal intermediary.

RN

4 AOPERATION RESTORE TRUST ###
4




L ASITIA LI,

RO THGTE 2 9R 7 TR RS P28 PR PRS0 RT H5 0PRE eI PRSP 7 KRR 2 KA RO 5 0 0 £ 5 YR A 755
S Y 1 R P I O A AR A N T 400 T 0L S g

ARLINGTON HOUSE #10-4708
IV. SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY

In order to determine if the provider met the certification requirements for a CMHC, Arlington staff
were interviewed and requested to provide documentation demonstrating their provision of the five
required core services. Interviews with the owner of the facility, administrative staff, clinical staff,
and the sample of beneficiaries were conducted. The financial records as well as leases and consulting
contracts were reviewed for an assessment of the expenses claimed on the 1996 cost report.

- During the review, applicable laws, regulations, and Medicare guidelines were used to determine
whether the sampled beneficiaries and the services claimed met the Medicare eligibility and
reimbursement guidelines. The medical review was performed using the criteria set forth in Title 42
CFR 424 .24 which provides that Medicare pays for PHP services only if a physician certifies the
content of the plan of care. The plan must include the physician’s diagnosis, the type, frequency, and
duration of services to be administered, and the goals of the treatment plan. In addition, the patient
must meet eligibility criteria to receive PHP services.

The medical review was conducted by staff from HCFA and the fiscal intermediary. The review
process consisted of a review of all claims submitted by Arlington for the 20 sample beneficiaries
between January 1st and December 31st, 1996. The sample used for this review was not based upon
a statistically valid random sample, and therefore, the results would not be extrapolated to the entire
universe of the provider’s claims.

The financial data, reports, and supporting documentation for fiscal year 1996 were requested to
determine if costs claimed on the FY 1996 cost report were allowable, reasonable, and necessary.
The cost report review was performed in accordance with generally accepted governmental auditing
standards.

The field work was conducted at the Arlington House CMHC and the Arlington House ALF in
Palatka, Florida. The on-site review started May 27" , 1997 and concluded on June 13%, 1997.

V. FINDINGS

1. Certification

Based on reviews of contracts and agreements with outside agencies and evidence of referrals made,
the team concluded that Arlington House met the five core services required by a CMHC program
under section 1916(c)(4) of the Public Health Service Act as cross referenced in 1861ff{3) of the
Social Security Act. In addition, it was determined that the five core services were provided ‘under
arrangement’.

2T NN SO

I R NN N NN NN

s #OPERATION RESTORE TRUST st#*
5




A R R S 5 T s S T T
w A A LA A s i e e R L TR T R A LA e e LU Wl

ARLINGTON HOUSE #10-4708
2. Patient Eligibility and Physician Certification

The review determined that 6 of the 20 sampled beneficiaries did not have physician certifications for
PHP services for various periods of time during 1996. In addition, the team determined that at
various periods of time, 9 of the 20 sampled beneficiaries did not require the intensive services of a
partial hospitalization program, and therefore did not meet the eligibility criteria for PHP benefits.
(See attached chart delineating the medical review results for the 20 beneficiaries in the sample).

3. Medical Necessity

The medical review found that PHP services to the 20 sampled beneficiaries were not reasonable and
necessary at various periods of time during 1996. Four to five group sessions billed 3 times a week
for each of the 20 sampled beneficiaries were determined to be non-therapeutic in nature. In addition,
psychotherapy groups were not always conducted by personnel qualified or licensed to provide
psychotherapy in accordance with state law. As a result of the medical review, $548,652 is
considered an overpayment.

4. Cost Report

Medicare cost principles limit reimbursement to the costs that would be incurred by a reasonable,
prudent and cost-conscious management. 42 CFR 413.9 provides that all payments to providers must
be based on the “reasonable cost” of services covered under Tittle XVIII of the Act and related to
the care of the Medicare beneficiaries. The regulations at 42 CFR 413.9 state in part that costs which
are not necessary include costs which usually are not common or accepted occurrences in the field
of the provider’s activity.

The review showed that Arlington House claimed costs of $ 1,277,591 that were unnecessary and
unreasonable, therefore unallowable. A breakdown of the unallowed costs include: $911,341
disallowed for salaries; $186,101 disallowed for leases and repairs; and $180,149 disallowed for
consulting fees.

Salaries:
. $313,907 represents unallowable administrative salaries. The auditors calculated
reasonable salaries for administrators and program directors using a 1994 survey of
CMHCs by the American Association of Partial Hospitalization (AAPH) which was
adjusted for inflation using the CPI rates of 2.6 for 1995 and 2.8 for 1996.
. $369,196 represents unallowable direct patient care salaries. This amount should be

disallowed since it was paid to Human Service Workers I and I (HSW) whose duties
were determined to be unessential for the provision of partial hospitalization services.

M\?g MV\\\\MQ"}\\WQ\\V»\\ \M\)»\\nmmm\wmm\m ‘vaNv\. \ A A A R A N AR A NN A AR A AR X R AR R R AN SRARA AN S N R AR
it e L AR T IR AR LAY T T AN AN A S LA e e e e e SO

*)thPERAHON RESTORE TRUST ##x*
6




S T

1°

company which is believed to be an i egmmate operauon created by the owner of
Arlington House.

. 166,689.74 represents the related payroll tax and profit sharing disallowance.

The owner of Arlington House also owned a building in downtown Palatka known as “Spanish
Towers.” On May 1, 1996, the building was sold to a friend/business acquaintance for $520,000.
This individual did not secure an independent mortgage. Instead, the owner of Arlington House
provided the mortgage himself, charging the acquaintance an annual interest rate of 12 percent,

which is significantly higher than the interest rates set by the Federal Reserve. There was no appraisal
of the property at the time of the sale.

On the same date, May 1, 1996 the owner of Arlington House “leased back” the Spanish Towers
building from the new owner. The agreed-upon rent payment started at $10,500 for 1996 with a 2
percent annual rent increase in each subsequent year. The rent payments totaled $73,500 for the year

an L £.11 hcmnmcccad czran alaloena -...l,... P (\C ~
t nc lUJJ amount was ua.uucu ur UIC pl ider's 1996 cost IC[JUI.L

p...a

In addition, the sale and lease of the Spanish Towers building constitute related party transactions.
42 CFR 413.17 specifically addresses related party issues. “Costs applicable to facilities furnished
to the provider by organizations related to the provider by common ownership or control are
includable in the allowable cost of the prcvrder at the cost to the related org 5uuu,uuuu ” Related to
the provider means that the provider is associated with, is affiliated with, has control of, or is
controlled by the organization furnishing the facility. In this case, the provider is the former owner
and current mortgage holder of the property he is leasing. As the financier and lessee of the property,
he is related to the lessor. These transactions were not properly disclosed and were not conducted

at cost as the guidelines re
According to the owner of Arlington House the additional space was necessary for the operation of
the PHP. The premises had the capacity to accommodate 228 patients and the maximum number
of patients enrolled at one time was 142. This equates to 37 percent of unutilized space. During the
site visit, about half of the 12 584 sq. ft. space was unoccupied. In addition to the unnecessary rent
disallowance for Spanish Towers, $1 12,601 claimed for buﬂdlng maintenance and repair expenses
is disallowed. Those expenses are related to the Spanish Towers building and not to the operation
of the Arlington House PHP.

\\\\}}y\\;-.\\w-:-.\:o'f:»:\\:_-x-:-x\w».\:-.\\\\\»c-m«\\)m‘:e\xo.\

.‘)\\'J\\X\\\Tg\.\w\\\\\\\




ARLINGTON HOUSE #10-4708

Consulting Fees:

. $180,149 was disallowed for consulting fees claimed on the 1996 cost report.

Florida Help Services (FHS) which is owned and controlled by the owner of Arlington House was
paid $180,149 for performance management and program development services. These services do
not appear to be independent and/or legitimate in the operation of Arlington House CMHC. The
corporate officers of FHS are related family members and employees from the CMHC. The C.E.O.
of FHS received consulting fees through the company, as well as a salary of $52,717 for the position
of Director of Training and Risk Management at Arlington House.

5. Additional Findings

During the review at Arlington House CMHC, 94 percent of the patients who received PHP services
during 1996 were referred by Arlington House ALF. Some of the beneficiaries interviewed admitted
that they had received $50 as an incentive to participate in the PHP. The provider’s Director of
Administrative Services was questioned about these incentive payments and confirmed the accuracy
of the beneficiaries’ statements. The explanation was that $50 was paid from the ALF funds to each
resident who agreed to participate in the PHP.

Recommendations

We recommend that:

. the FI maintain the suspension of payments to this provider, until instructed otherwise by
HCFA;
. the FI initiate administrative procedures to recover the total amount of the overpayment for

this year (1996) and additional time periods ;

. the OIG-Office of Investigations evaluate this case for civil/criminal action.

;>:{0:\'\‘R‘N'N'\\\}\\\\\\\\'}}‘K\\'\\\\\\\\)ﬁ\\\V\\‘C\\\\\\\“\\l\ﬁ:\'{\ -r:\";\'w-:(\x

B R et e o o~

##AAOPERATION RESTORE TRUST ###
8

\'.\\‘\\\\W\'.\:"Kf:\':CW'a.\":\\\A\\k\:‘h\‘ﬁ'{\\l\'\\\\\\\\\\\V.\k\\\\\\N\\\\\\'\\\\\\\\\\}\\\'}S\\\\\}\\F\}%k\'\\\\k\‘\h’.\}.\\){\\\}:«ﬁm'2'\7}:“&'»&\\‘




“Jjess paijijenb-uou Aq parnpuod sdnoad Joj 3qeuosea Jou sIAIR *¢
*(w)(1)(e) 798) § Jopun sdnoad Mnadesayy-uou 1o} 3qeUOSEA JOU SIRAI °]

00°0Z€'1b$ | 00°£89'¢9$ (9)(@)(e) 581 § 1apun sproas Aq sywow 9 Jof eisanid KjiqiBiya aai Jou pip Juaned °| V2886-1L-99C U
“BLI3J) JUAWASINGUIAZ 333U 0} ayenbapeut uoneAWNI0( 'Y
“(v)(1)(e) 7981 § Jopun Aessadau pue ajqeEUOSE3S J0U JIIM SAAIYS °¢
(D@)(e) s£81 § 1apun spaoras Aq paproddns Jou st Aussadau pue Ajiqidy3 -z
00bb1‘IVS | 09'119'%Y$ (015 1981 § 43pun 3j3uaq 4 2y Joj Ajijenb jou op sad1nias uorezieNdsoy feieq | VI578-8€-850 I
00987618 | 00797648 "(v)(1)() 7981 § 4apun (dianadesoy-uou asam saniasas) sdnosd Joj Aressasau pue HGeUOSEAl 10U DM SHAIES | 12€65v-10-890 ]
"Jyess pajijenb-uou Aq papnpuod sdnos3 Joj Aiessadau pue 2jqeuoseas J0U AdM SDIAIAS
00917'1$ | 007295518 “(V)(1)(e) 7981 § Jopun(onnadesay)-uou asam sadtasas) sdnoud i 10j Aressadeu pue 3qeUOSEAI J0U UM SANAIAS | V65¥8-8€-£00 6
"BIeQ o "(W)(1)(®) 7981 § 42pun Asessadau pue 3jqeuOseal J0U 3IIM SDIAIYS °| V6SSh-LE-597 8
“(v)(1)(e) 7981 § 1apun Asessadau pue 3|qeuOSEA JOU DI3M SDIAIS T
00%86U$ | OT6LE LS "H2)(e) 581 § Japun euiaiisd ApqiBija 133w Jou pip Jualjeq | 1DSTLL-9T-185 L
*Aiessadau pue 3jqeuosea) Jou am Jjess paijijenb-uou Aq paronpuod sdnos3 Joj 2jqeuoseal Jou SDIAIAS
(W)1)(e)
96T'11$ | 08117853 1981 § s3pun (dnnadesayi-uou M sIAAS) sdnosd daiyy Joj ALESSIIAU PUR 3|GRUOSERU J0U AUIM SIAIRS °} VOLLLE-£90 9
"(v)(1)(e)
1s6us | 09vos'L9% 1981 § sopun (unadesayi-uou asam sdIAAs) sdnosB ¢ Joj Aiessadau PR QRUOSER JOU BIIM SN °| VSVLLVL-$9T S
(V)(1)(e) 7981 § Japun (dn3nadesays-uou a1am sdiaas) sdnoad € 10§ GEUOSEA J0U BIIM SNAIYS €
-ueniskyd Aq pazisoyine Apsadosd jou 313m SDINES °T
960793 | 09°9€7'68% (sysuow g) *(4)(x)(e) 5¢81 § sapun syuawauinbas Ayiqidia 1aau 10U pip Juaiseq | 128¥8¢-07-191 b
880'91% | 07006'06$ "(v)(1)(e)7981 § 13pun (onnadesay-uou asam sadiAsas) sdnead saiyy 1oj 3|qRUOSER J0U I3 SDINIAS °| 160€7-0¢-800 ¢
“Jjess pajijenb Aq papiaosd Jou sdIAIaS Iy T
BuL'8¢8 | 09°TSED9S “((1)(e)z981 § 1apun (unadesays-uou asam sadiAsas) sdriod inoj Jof 3jqeUOSER J0U UM SDIAIAS °| 1290€7-0v b l
p8T'9es | 10°L1Y'T68 “(V)(1)(e) 7981 § 23pun supuow § 1oj Aressarau pue a|qeuoseal Jou AIM SDIAIS UoieLI[ENdsOH [ereq °| 12L6SL9T-96Y _
a3iN3a 9661 NI ‘ON
INAOWY | aIVd INNOWY \ MIIATY TVIIAIN 40 S1INSTY ‘ON "JIH "IN3d ay0d334

(80L¥-01 "ON J3piroay)
ASNOH NOLONITIV

~




159'8bS$ | vIu8'sel’lS paiuag/pied junowy jejog

00°0¥8'T1S | OV 11S'eS$ “(v)(1)(e) 1981 § sapun sdnosB dinadesay-uou Joj AIESS PUE 3RUOSEI JOU BIaM SDIAIAS °| Wb 16-L1-$9T 07
“(¥)(1)(e) 798 § 13pun sdnos3 dnadesayi-uou Joj Aiessadau PUE 3QRUOSEAL JOU BIIM SDIAIAS °¢
*spa02a1 Aq papsoddns you 51 Ayssadau pue Anpiqidy3 -z

0086778 | 0T'Lv9'89% "(96/61/¢-96/% woay ) “(3)(7)(e) 5€81 § Japun sadiAIzs g4 10j (i J0u IRy | V618910097 I
"(¥)(1)(e) 7981 § Jopun Aressadau pue ajqeuoseal Jou 1M SAIAIYS °]

00°F98'8T8 | 00'766'1S$ "(1(0)(e) 5581 § 13pun s21Asds g 40§ Q313 J0u Juane4 °| VoI€h-15-105 81
“Jyeas paijijenb-uou Aq parnpuod sdnosd Joj Aiessadau pue 9|qeUOSE) JOU 31aM SIIAIIS T

00'09€'91§ | 09°771'8K$ “(V)(1)(e) 1981 § 1apun sdnosd dnadesayy-uou 1oj Aiessadeu pue a[qeuOSERl J0U BIIM SIAIDS °| Y0586-85-060 Ll
"Jyess paijjenb-uou £q pananpuod sdnoud soj 3jqeuoseal Jou SIS °T

00°0ZE'€I$ | OTPIT'9SS "(v)(1)(e) 1981 § 23pun sdnos3 dynadesay-uou 0§ AIessad3U PUB 3RUOSERI JOU IIM SDIAIAS °| W6U-WSLI 91
‘ueiisAyd Aq pazuioyIne Jou ek SHIAIAS

00°881°¢€$ | ZE'8000¥$ "(1)(2)(e) 5581 § 19pun sad1A3s dHq Joj BUILD AN[IqIBifa 13w Jou pip Jualieq | V6$8-0L-591 q

00¥29'T8 | 00°bOY'TSS "(1(2)(e) Se81 § Japun sadinias g 4o} BLIAIL ANJ1qi3ija 199w Jou pip ualveq | ¥9S67-T-9¢| pi

00'9L0°1€$ | 09°THY'L9$ "(96/L1/8-96/6T/y woiy) ()(2)(e) Se81 § Japun saxtasas dHd 10) Aupgisiya jaaw sou pip Judtseq °| YH/A/VTI0T-40-9T £l

a3IN3a 9661 NI ‘ON

INNOWY | divd INAOWY ' MIIATY TVIIAIW 40 S1TINSIY ‘ON "JIH "IN34 ayol3y

80L¥~01 "ON 49piaoad




